

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

LAMAR BROOKS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO.: 94,308

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Kepler B. Funk, Esquire**  
**Keith F. Szachacz, Esquire**  
FUNK & SZACHACZ, P.A.  
One Harbor Place, Suite 600  
1901 S. Harbor City Boulevard  
Melbourne, Florida 32901  
(407) 953-0104  
Florida Bar Nos. 957781 & 973866  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS:</u> IN REPLY AND SUPPORT OF THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AS PRESENTED IN AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT.	5
<u>POINT ONE:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING IMPROPER HEARSAY.	6
<u>POINT TWO:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING CO-CONSPIRATORS' HEARSAY STATEMENTS WHERE NO INDEPENDENT EVIDENCE OF A CONSPIRACY EXISTED AND STATEMENTS WERE NOT MADE DURING NOR IN FURTHERANCE OF ANY CONSPIRACY.	7
<u>POINT THREE:</u> IN REPLY AND IN SUPPORT THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY VIOLATING APPELLANTS RIGHTS TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AND DUE PROCESS BY PERMITTING NONTESTIFYING CO-DEFENDANTS STATEMENTS THAT INCULPATED APPELLANT.	8
<u>POINTS FOUR-TEN:</u> REFER TO AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT.	11

POINT ELEVEN: IN REPLY AND SUPPORT THAT THE COURT  
ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANTS MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.

11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE(S)**

POINTS TWELVE-FIFTEEN:  
REFER TO AMENDED INTIAL  
BRIEF OF APPELLANT.

13

CONCLUSION.....

14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES(S)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bayshore v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	10
<u>Briklod v. State</u> , 365 So.2d. 1023 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 730 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988)	10,11
<u>Calvert v. State</u> , 730 So.2d 316 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)	6
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 354 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)	11
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 430 So.2d. 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	10
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Kindell v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	10

McCall v. State, 120 Fla. 707, 163 So. 38 (1935) 11

Romani v. State, 542 So2d. 984 (Fla. 1989) 7

**STATUTES**

Section 90.803(3), Florida Statutes (1997) 10
